£ ’{gtngggatmal AVIATION AUTHORITY
N Airport * PERMIT APPLICATION *

Tampua International Airport  Peter O. Knight Airport  Plant City Airport  Tampa Executive Airport
P.O. Box 22287, Tampa, FL 33622-2287

Scope/Nature of Request: Provide summary of request, activities involved and any other required or pertinent information to fully
describe scope, submit drawings and specification if needed. Additional pages may be used if necessary. The application must also
contain (1) an FAA Determination of No Hazard if the duration is greater than 72 hrs. {2) site survey with an FAA accuracy code of 1A, if
requested (3) a Variance application, if applicable (4) site plan with a building layout, if requested (5} building elevation plan, if
requested (6) any additional information requested by the Airport Zoning Director to determine whether or not the proposal will comply
with the Airport Zoning Regulations.
Project Name \ Description:

TLR Tower - 601 N. Ashiey \ Proposed mixed use tower which consists of a 46 story tower including
multi-family, office, retail, and restaurant uses.

Applicant acknowledges receipt of the applicable procedures and/or provisions pertaining to the above request and agrees that in
consideration of issuance of this permit to be bound by the terms and conditions of such documents and all other applicable laws, rules,
regulations, procedures and laws.

Permanent (Height Zoning) ] Check type of permit

[:] being requested Tins apphcatmn is reqmred to be attached to the supplemental

data form for Perm:t request (see un—lme apphcatlun process)

Temporary (Crane/Equip.)

Name/Company/Organization: Radwan Nassri\ TLR Tower, LLC

Contact Person for Requested Activity: Matthew Femal {agent} Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.  Phone: 81 3—299-1 680

Project Location: 601 N. Ashley Dr Tampa, FL 33602 Email: matt.femal@kimIey~horn.com

Under penalty of perjury, | hereby certify that the above statements and supplemental data are true and correct and | have full
power and authority to act on behalf of the above named firm, corporation or organization in the submission of this application.

Printed Name OfAuthorized Representative: Matthew R- Femal Aagent) Kimley-HOTn aﬂd ASSOCiatBS, InC.
Signature of Authorized Representative: m F [ Date:  08/03/23

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF H\\lb\oo (oh

Sworn o (or affirmed) and subscnbed before me by means of (I physical presence or [J online notarization, this @ 3 day of
A\'gw ¥ 202%5 b
Commission # HH 286089

. \)a\\e({a\ CCV"\/\—'Q—
Notary Signature st Expires July 11, 2026
Personally Known Z OR Produced Identification Type of Id Prmdmﬁgg—m_

NOTARY SEAL VALERIA COMPTE

All activities performed under this permit are at applicant’s own expense and risk. The Authority will not be held liable for any damages, losses or
injurfes resulting from or connected with this activity. This permlt does not relieve the applicant fram obtaining any other permits, approvals, or
determinations from other governmentai agencies as may be requ:red in accordance with law,

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY AVIATION AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVE

23-116
Airport Study No. 20 Variance Required:  Y€S
FAA Study Number 2022-AS0-6665-0E Recommend Approval:  Yes
Associated FAA Study Numbers 6664-6663 Coordinate with Airport Operations: No
Reviewed By: Coordinate with ATCT: No
Approved by Zoning Director Date
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£\ ln ternatzonaf AVIATION AUTHORITY
N, firport * PETITION FOR VARIANCE *

Tampua International Airport  Peter O. Knight Airport  Plant City Airport  Tampa Executive Airport
P.O. Box 22287, Tampa, FL 33622-2287

Provide a summary of request, activities involved and any other required or pertinent information as it pertains to any of the following
criteria which will be used to substantiate a variance to the height zoning regulations. Additional pages may be used if necessary.
*  The regulated height would create an unnecessary hardship to the applicant.
»  Special conditions and circumstances apply which are not applicable to other similarly situated property.
s The proposal wilf not create a substantial detriment to public good or impair the purposes of the intent of these regulations.
s The proposal will not create a substantial adverse effect on the utility of the airport covered under these regulations.

The proposed 46 story tower development consists of multi-family, office, retail and restaurant. The
project is located at 601 N Ashley Drive, Tampa, Florida 33602. The regulated height of 200 feet or
less would create an undue hardship and potential abandonment of the proposed project. The
proposed maximum building helght of 558" AMSL was reviewed by the FAA and a Determination of
No Hazard was issued. |

/

£

Applicant acknowledges receipt of the app‘ﬁcable procedures and/or provisions pertaining to the above request and agrees that in
consideration of issuance of this variance to be bound by the terms and conditions of such documents and all other applicable laws,
rules, regulations, procedures and laws. The petitioner must forward to FDOT by certified mail, return receipt requested, a copy of the
permit package and petition for comment. The review of this petition for variance and variance process will proceed only upon the
receipt of FDOT’s comments ar waiver of that right. Include a copy of the certified mail receipt with the petition.

Date : August 3, 2023 Mearest Airport; Tampa International Airport Overall Height {AMSL): 558'

Under penalty of perjury, | hereby certify that the above statements are true and correct and | have full power and authority to act
on behalf of the Applicant’s named firm, corporation or organization in the submission of this variance request.

Printed Name of Authorized Representative: Matthew R. Femal {agent) Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Signature of Authorized Representative: / M’fm FW'MAJ Date: ‘3/ 3’/ )\3

All activities performed under this variance are at applicants own expense and risk, the Authority will not be held liable for any

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY oF _ Fijl\S o0 N vgha
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of .4 physical presence or [0 online notarization, this 2 day of

Pogat 2025 by —

NOTARY SEAL) | <575, vaLERIACOMPTE
Notary « ] @? x: Commission # HH 236089
Signature \JUJJJ')C/\ waxﬁ L¥ ’)"‘?F“ Expires July 11, 2026
Personally known _X___ OR Produced Identification Type of Id Produced

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY AVIATION AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVE

Airport Study No. __ 2023-116

2022-AS0-6665-0OE

FAA Study Number:

Associated Aeronautical Study Numbers: 6664-6668

FDOT Concurrence: Yes[ | No[ | Waived [] n accordance with Resolution No.
Approved by Board of Adjustment Chairman Date

PD-02
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Review Summary

Airport Study Number Permit Number Maximum Height - AMSL

[2023-116 | [23116 | [558

Approval Date Expires Permit Type

| | |9/9/2024, | |Height Zoning |
Review

77.9 Review 77.17 Review

|Required Notice | |Obstruction |

77.19 Review TERPS OEIl (62.5:1)

|within Height Limits | |within Height Limits | IN/A |

Analysis Summary

Exceeds Obstruction Standards - No IFR or VFR airspace impacts identified - No Navaid impacts identified

Coordination with ATCT: No Coordination with Operations: No
Emergency Use No Hazard Marking and/or Lighting Yes
Objects affecting Navigable Yes Exceeds Supportive Screening Criteria Yes
Airspace

Conditions

Conditions: Red Obstruction lighting required in accordance with the FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460-1M.E-File
FAA form 7460-2 with the FAA if the project is abandoned or at least 10 days prior to construction and within 5
days after the construction reaches its greatest height.Notify the Airport at least 5 business days prior to starting
construction at 813-870-7863.Follow all conditions specified in the FAA Determinations to remain in compliance.
Installation equipment (Crane) exceeding 558’ AMSL will require a separate permit by the Aviation
Authority.Any glint or glare issues identified from this project must be mitigated by the petitioner to the
satisfaction of the Authority to avoid adverse impacts to aviation.The Aviation Authority requires a post survey
of the construction to be completed and submitted to the Aviation Authority within 5 days of reaching its
greatest height.In the event that any proposed elevation is exceeded the applicant acknowledges that they will
remove or mitigate the structure to the permitted elevations.

Recommended Approval Yes




Airport Study Number:
2023-116

CONDITIONS

Red Obstruction lighting required in accordance with the FAA Advisory Circular
70/7460-1M.

E-File FAA form 7460-2 with the FAA if the project is abandoned or at least 10
days prior to construction and within 5 days after the construction reaches its
greatest height.

Notify the Airport at least 5 business days prior to starting construction at 813-
870-7863.

Follow all conditions specified in the FAA Determinations to remain in
compliance.

Installation equipment (Crane) exceeding 558 AMSL will require a separate
permit by the Aviation Authority.

Any glint or glare issues identified from this project must be mitigated by the
petitioner to the satisfaction of the Authority to avoid adverse impacts to
aviation.

The Aviation Authority requires a post survey of the construction to be
completed and submitted to the Aviation Authority within 5 days of reaching its
greatest height.

In the event that any proposed elevation is exceeded the applicant
acknowledges that they will remove or mitigate the structure to the permitted
elevations.



Associated Point Data

Report Created on

Point Structure Latitude Longitude X Y Site Elev. | Struct Height | Overall Height Dist. From RW end

Number| Name (MSL) (AGL) (AMSL) RWY |Down/out| Over
2 2022-AS0-6665-OE 27.94949444 -82.459825 507,715.76 1,314,621.51 18 540 558.00 TPF18 | 11119+ 2438-
1 2022-AS0-6664-OE 27.94928333 -82.46043889 507,517.28 1,314,545.51 16 540 556.00
3 2022-AS0-6666-OE 27.94895556 -82.45958611 507,792.15 1,314,425.30 17 540 557.00
4 2022-AS0-6667-OE 27.94874167 -82.4602 507,593.66 1,314,348.29 14 540 554.00
5 2022-AS0-6668-OE 27.94913333 -82.46 507,658.77 1,314,490.44 17 540 557.00
6 Critical point 27.94939381 -82.46008794 507,630.73 1,314,585.25 18 540 558.00 TPA10| 24759+ 7041+

2438
RW 18
11119

Over

Down/Out

7041 Over

RW 10 Critical Point

24759 Down/Out

Down(+): 00 Over(+): 00

Down = (-) down RW (+) outward
Over = (-) Left (+) Right




Point Locations
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Distance from ARP

Length: 2.1 Nautical miles

8/9/2023, 2:18:09 PM

1:36,112
o _ ) 0 0.28 0.55 1.1 mi
@ Override 1 ¥ TPA Height and Zoning ———
. ) 0 0.42 0.85 1.7 km
= Override 1 TPA Height and Zoning

°  Airports - ARP < TPA Height and Zoning

University of South Florida, City of Tampa, Esri, HERE, Garmin,
INCREMENT P, USGS, METI/NASA, EPA, USDA, Tony Mantegna

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder
Tony Mantegna | University of South Florida, City of Tampa, Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, USGS, METI/NASA, EPA, USDA | Southwest Florida Water Management District | City of Tampa:




Distance from RW End
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Tha document, together with the concepts ond designs presented herdin, o on matrument of servic

SOLID WASTE NOTES

THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH GHAPTER 26-SOLID WASTE; GHAPTER 27, SECTION

27288
THE SITE SHALL UTILIZE AGOUPAGTOR FOR THE REFUSE COLLECTION SERVIE.THE
GONPACTOR SHALL BE LOGATED W THE BULDING D SET N SLA
e Sie b
COMPACTOR ROOM AND BGCKIPLATEORM SHALL 15 WIDE X 55 DEEP, A MMM
17-6" VERTICAL CLEARANCE FROM FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITt
‘COMPACTOR ROOM AND AT THE PONT OF COLLECTION TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE
‘COLLECTION SERVICE. A MINIMUN ' GLEARANGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE.
BUILDING ENTRANGE AND THE COMPACTOR ROOM ROLL UP DOOR.
THE OPAQUE ROLL UP DOGR TO THE GOMPACTOR ROOM, DOGKIPLATFORM SHALL BE
A MINIMUM 15 WIDE X 14 HEIGHT (ROLLED UP POSITION) TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE.
COLLECTION SERVICE.
'SAFETY BOLLARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE REAR OF THE COMPACTOR
ROOM (SET LOGATION 0 B DETERMNED AT THE TIE OF CONSTRUCTION.
BE MININUM 6" THICK: ‘SQUARE
WCH (15 WIOE X 3 DFES MMOND.
A MINIMUM 14 GLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BUILDING ENTRANGE, ALL
‘OTHER SOLID WASTE VEHICLE DRIVE AISLES AND SOLID WASTE VEHICLE
MANEUVERING AREAS (QUTSIDE OF THE COLLECTION AREAS) SHALL PROVIDE A
MINIUM 17.6" CLEARANGE FROM FINISHED GRADE LEVEL TO LOWEST PART OF

ALLSOLID WASTE VEHICLE DRIVE AISLES AND SOLID WASTE VEHICLE MANEUVERING.
AREAS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO CURRENT STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION, STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE.
CONSTRUCTION.,

GENERAL NOTES

AVANTEWANCE EASEUENT WL BE PROVIDED T0 THE GTY OFTAMPA FOR PRATE
IMPROVENENTS WITHIN T RiGHT
FIGHTLORWAY SHALL GE PERMIT

ANY LANDSCAPNG AND srnucmzs L CoRPLY Wik SioHT VISIBLITY
‘STANDARDS IN CHAPTER 27-283.
TANDEN PARKING WIL o FoR ResioeuTAL USES oMLY,

BE ASSIGNED THROUGH THE CITY
OF TAMPA AND WIL COMPLY WITh ALL T OF e smzzrs AND ADDRESSING.

Lee DE CHAPTER 5-116.1

ANY LANDSCAPING & STRUGTURES WILL COMPLY WITH SIGHT VISIBILITY STANDARDS
W CH 20-2655
THE DEVELOPER WL ALLOWTHE CITY OF TAMPATO NOUNT ANOIRECORDING,
cetv 3
ON THE RGOFTOP AND EDGE OF THE SULONOAND A PATHNAY FOR CONOUIT 0
THE CABINET, AT A REASONABLE AND AGREED U ATION. THE
DEVELOPER WiL ALLOW TE COT NOBIITY DEPARTWENT To EVALUATE THE
OFTOP, N ORDER T0 NAKE A DECISON ASTO WHETHER OR NGT THE STRUCTURE
WL BE ADVANTAGEOLS T0 CUR MISIO 4D WILL ALLOM THE MOUNTRG OF SaID
EQUIPMEN MAGNG OF GHANGING THE STRUCTURE TSELF AND T0
ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC. REBIDENT5 AND MANTEVANCE PERSOUNEL,
THE DEVELOPER WILL ALLOW THE INSTALLATION OF CONDUIT (FUTURE FIBER FOR
‘CGTV) THAT WILL ACCESS THE STRUCTURE, AT GROUND LEVEL, INTO THE NAW
ELECTRICAL ROOM AND WILL THEN CONTINUE TO THE ROOF. THE DEVELOPER WILL.
AGREE ACCESS INTO!
THE ROOFTOP), IN ORDER FOR CERTIFIED CITY OF TAMPA TECKNICIAN(S) TO
MAINTENANCE THE SYSTEM, THE CITY OF TAMPA GERTIFIED TECHNICIAN MUST
'SCHEDULE A DATE AND TIME, IN ORDER TO MANTENANCE THE SYSTEM, WITH THE
ND

SITE WILL COMPLY WITH THE DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT CODE THAT REQUIRES
STREETLIGHT IMPROVEMENTS.

BACKFLOW PREVENTER SHALL BE ABOVE GROUND AND MAY BE INTERNAL OR
EXTERNAL TO THE BUILOING,

DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANGE WITH NFPA GODE.
REGULATIONS.

EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE DDR SITE PLAN ARE BASED ON CITY UTILITY
ATLAS DATA AND REPRESENT APPROXIATE LOCATION.

DURING THE UTL PROCESS.

FLOOD ZONE

'OF THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NO, 12057003541 LAST

REVISED 100772021

DDR DESIGN EXCEPTIONS

THIS EXCEPTION REQUESTS THAT THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF OFF.STREET LOADING.

'SPACES BE REDUCED FROM 5 TO 2 AND THAT (2) 12X30" SPACES BE PROVIDED.

STORMWATER
DEVELOPHENT SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF TAMPA STORMWATER TECHNICAL
STANDARDS,

STATEMENT OF COMMITMENT

ALL NI DEVELOMENT ON STE To COMPLY T CITY OF TANPA CODE OF OROINANCES
CHAPTERS 5, 11,13, 027 u

TECHNICAL AN DESIGN STANDARDS.

STRUCTURE DATA

NUMBER OF BUILDNGS 1

GROSS SF 960,000 SF

TYPE OF CONSTRUGTION TYPELAITYPE V-A

NUMBER OF FLOORS 43FLOORS

PROPOSED BUILONG HEIGHT 000

FINISHED GROUND FLOOR o
ELEVATION

PROPOSED LOCATION OF RELOCATED CURB INLET
| EXISTING CURB INLET TO BE RELOCATED

ZACK ST.

SECONDARY STREET

CONCRETE PAVEMENT AT
DRNVEWAYTOBE SloPED
UP T SIDEWAL

PROPOSED FDOT

| s sroc cuory = Ao cons |
| AND BENCH TOBE REMOVED > | 2-LANE 2-WAY UNDIVIDED ROADWAY = PROPOSED FDOT [ R
PROPOSED 107 WIDE CURB RAMP G-\ . . SRR | WDETEGTABLE WARING
& W/ DETECTABLE WARNING TYPE'A' STREET TYPE F OURE
i : - EXISTING PARKING. f i EXISTING SHADE CANOPY
EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL I STATION TO REMAN | D BENCH TO BE REWOVED §
! CABIET 70 REWAN | |
| PROPOSED RELOCATED —_ R ) ha
{ N WioE cuRs Raue
U bRt E 7% e
i RorosEd RELGEAED FET e e | B Y =
| AREALET SHSTHNG FRE HyDRANT R ¥ xistivG TraFric
f & FURNISHING (TORENAIN) \
i —_—eT e e_______ - SIGNAL POLE TO REMAIN

EXISTING CURB INLET 70w
§ SE RELOCATED

PROPOSED 10 WIDE CURS RAMP.
WI DETECTABLE WARNING
I

* exisTvG ——1 7
| COMMUNICATION :
MANHOLES

dorenan |

& BUILDING CANOP

e T o7 |

. proposED FoOT
TYPE F CURI

(PRIMARY FRONTAGE)
5-LANE TWO WAY DIVIDED ROADWAY
TYPE'A' STREET

ASHLEY DR.

20,0/ PUBLIC REALW ZONE
TYPEA'WITH TREES.
 FURNISHING 3

50'8UILD.TOZONE ]

EXISTING CURE LINE —]
EwovED [

EXISTING CITY OF TAMPA —F
“POE GARAGE" DIRECTIONAL
1 SIGN (TO REMAN)

PROPOSED OVERHEAD —
BUILONG CANORY

PROPOSED 10" WIDE CURS RAMP.
[/ DETECTABLE WARNING.

t EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT —~
I

PROPOSED B WIDE CURS RAMP
WIDETEGTABLE WARNING
EXISTING "RIGHT LANE
MUST TURN RIGHT" SIGN
» 5 TO REMAN -
PROPOSED SLOT DRAN —
‘CONNECTION TO INLET

APPROVED

By Andy Mikulski, Urban Design at 12:15 pm, Dec 06, 2022
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REVISIONS

DDR_RESPONSE TO COMMENTS
DDR_INITIAL_SUBMITTAL

[ A UPDATED DDR SITE PLAN

-

DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS 501 N ASHLEY DR

TAX FOLIO NUMBER 1834360100 2 1834330000

ZonNG ceo-t

FUTURE LAND USE C8D (CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT)

‘CURRENT USE PER FORM BASED
o

ODE TABLE 184 OFF MULT-STY G

PROPOSED USE PER FORM

MULTLFAMILY RESIDENTIAL UNITS = 474 UNITS,
BASED CODE TABLE 164 O o s

RETAIL = 11,000 SF

PROPERTY AREA 101240

OPEN SPACE

PHONE: 813-620-1460

W KIMLEY—HORN.COM

miey»Horn

(©) 2022 KINLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, ING:
201 NORTH FRANKLIN STREET, SUTe 1400, TAVPA, FL 33602

REQUIRED TOTAL 10% OF SITE AREA (44,084 SF) = 4,408 SF.
PER CODE CH 27-183

PUBLIG: 30% OF TOTAL OPEN SPACE (4,408 SF) = 1,323 SF

TOTAL 6,476 SF OPEN SPACE (14.7% OF SITE AREA)
PUBLIC: 2160 SF PUBLIC GPEN SPACE (48.1% OF
-QUIRED OPEN SPACE AREA)

PROVIDED

PARKING

WULTEFAWILY: 1.0 UNIT = 480 SPAGES.

PARKING REQUIRED OFFICE: 11,600 SF
PER CODE CH. 27-184(a) RETAL 111000 7. 1 SPACES
OTAL: 559 PARKING SPACES

RESIDENTIAL PATKING 700 SPACES
RETAILREST. PARKING: 26 SF
PARKING PROVIDED P PARKIG170 SPACES
ADA PARKING: 20 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 916 SPACES

LoADING sERTHS REQuIRED

RIS e 100,000 SF - OVER = 5 BERTHS.

LOADING BERTHS PROVIDED (2)- 12 WIDE 161 HIGH X 30 LONG.

PROPOSED FIRE SPRINKLER

" 5 PROPOSED &
DDCVA LOCATED IN PUMP ROOM PP OED & en
PROPOSED FIRE SPRINKLER CoNNELTION o,
DDCVA LOCATED IN PUMP ROOM A

PROPOSED DOUESTIC Rz
LOGATED K PUNP RCG

CONNEGTION TO
EXISTING 12° GITY OF
TAMPA WATER MAIN

RPA DETALS

[ Ras.

\_roposen aus sror
LOCATION

ALTERNATE TAMPA ST.
DRIVEWAY CONNECTION*

“TAMPA ST. DRIVEWAY CONNEGTION T0 BE
‘COORDINATED BETWEEN CITY OF TAMPA AND FOOT

S
; B &
;xﬁ@
5 = ©
5§i€
§ 5[
g =
ElE
g §
5 5
a |5 |g
s lg | |8
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DDR SITE
PLAN

FLORIDA

TAMPA, FL 33602

601 NORTH ASHLEY DRIVE
CITY OF TAMPA

TLR TOWER TAMPA

DATE
03/29/2022

PROJECT NO.
145353000

SHEET NUMBER

C1
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
2 Federal Aviation Administration 2022-ASO-6665-OF
&) Southwest Regional Office

> Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 03/09/2023

Claudia Avalos
TLR Group

601 N Ashley Drive
Suite 900

Tampa, FL 33602

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federa Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C,,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building PT #2

L ocation: Tampa, FL

Latitude: 27-56-58.18N NAD 83
Longitude: 82-27-35.37TW

Heights: 18 feet site elevation (SE)

540 feet above ground level (AGL)
558 feet above mean sealevel (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure would have no substantial adverse effect on the safe

and efficient utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on the operation of air navigation facilities.
Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to me, it is hereby determined that the structure would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s) is(are) met:

As acondition to this Determination, the structure is to be marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, red lights-Chapters 4,5(Red),& 15.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects atop light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen

(NOTAM) can beissued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

Itisrequired that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

__ X__Atleast 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information.
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The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.

This determination expires on 09/09/2024 unless:

@ the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, isreceived by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.

(© the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYSPRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is subject to review if an interested party files a petition that is received by the FAA on or
before April 08, 2023. In the event an interested party files a petition for review, it must contain afull statement
of the basis upon which the petition is made. Petitions can be submitted to the Manager of the Rules and
Regulations Group viae-mail at OEPetitions@faa.gov, viamail to Federal Aviation Administration, Air Traffic
Organization, Rules and Regulations Group, Room 425, 800 Independence Ave, SW, Washington, DC 20591,
or viafacsimile (202) 267-9328. FAA encourages the use of email to ensure timely processing.

This determination becomes final on April 18, 2023 unless a petition istimely filed. In which case, this
determination will not become final pending disposition of the petition. Interested parties will be notified of the
grant of any review. For any questions regarding your petition, please contact Rules and Regulations Group via
telephone — 202-267-8783.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-L ocation; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace

by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

Page 2 of 7



This aeronautical study considered and analyzed the impact on existing and proposed arrival, departure, and
en route procedures for aircraft operating under both visual flight rules and instrument flight rules; the impact
on al existing and planned public-use airports, military airports and aeronautical facilities; and the cumulative
impact resulting from the studied structure when combined with the impact of other existing or proposed
structures. The study disclosed that the described structure would have no substantial adverse effect on air
navigation.

An account of the study findings, aeronautical objections received by the FAA during the study (if any), and the
basis for the FAA's decision in this matter can be found on the following page(s).

If we can be of further assistance, please contact Michael Blaich, at (404) 305-6462, or mike.blaich@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2022-
ASO-6665-OE.

Signature Control No: 512752390-575605016 (DNH)
Mike Helvey
Manager, Obstruction Evaluation Group

Attachment(s)
Additional Information

Map(s)
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Additional information for ASN 2022-A S0O-6665-OE

TPF = Peter O Knight Airport

TPA = Tampa International Airport
AGL = Above Ground Level
AMSL = Above Mean Sea L evel
NM = Nautical Miles

ARP = Airport Reference Point
ASN = Aeronautical Study Number
RWY = Runway

NA = Not Available

The proposed building project consists of five points, represented by ASNs 2022-A SO-6664-OE through
6668.The project points were submitted at a height of 540 feet AGL, 554 through 558 feet AMSL. The building
points are located approximately 2.07 to 2.11 NM north of the TPF ARP and 4.17 to 4.22 NM east of the TPA
ARP and from 343.83 degrees azimuth clockwise to 344.88 degrees azimuth from TPF.

The proposa would exceed the Obstruction Standards of Title 14, Code of Federal Regulations (14 CFR), Part
77 asfollows:

Section 77.17 (a)(1): A height more than 499 feet AGL. The proposals exceed by 41 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPF: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport €l evation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for
each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed by 340 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPA: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport elevation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for

each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed from 208 to
213 feet.

Section 77.17(a)(3) - aheight that increases minimum instrument flight altitudes within aterminal area (TERPS
criteria):

At 556 AMSL, For TPF, obstacle penetrates RWY 36 40:1 departure surface by 274 feet, however, departure
NA dueto environmental, No IFR Effect.

For TPA, obstacle penetrates RWY 10 40:1 departure surface by 66 feet, however, departure turnsto avoid, No
IFR Effect.

In response to a Notice of Preliminary Findings (NPF) Letter issued on July 6, 2022, a request was received
from the Sponsor to circularize to the public. On August 8, 2022, for the sake of efficiency, circularization was
issued under 2022-A SO-6664-OE. After circularization to all known aviation interests and to non-aeronautical
interests that may be affected by the proposal, one objection was received as aresult of circularization to the
climb gradient increases caused by the proposal.
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FAA Response: Upon further review, aeronautical study did not consider an existing building located
approximately 400 feet south of the proposal, OAS #12-000984 (Aeronautical Study Number 2008-A SO-6022
at height of 591/606 AMSL). This structure increases minimums per NOTAM !'FDC 2/8396 presently that
describes this obstacle (12-000984) specifically, and raises the minimum climb to 243 to 800, which changes
the previous response to No IFR Effect, as noted above.

Aeronautical study disclosed that the proposal would have no effects on existing or proposed arrival, departure,
or en route instrument flight rule (IFR) operations, minimum flight altitudes, minimum vectoring altitudes
(MVA), aeronautical procedures, aeronautical facilities at TPF, TPA or at any other known public use or
military airport. Information on the proposal shall be forwarded for appropriate aeronautical charting.

Study for possible VFR effect disclosed the proposal would exceed 77.17 (a) 1 and (@) 2, as noted above, but
would have no effect on any existing or proposed arrival or departure VFR operations or procedures. The
proposal would not conflict with any airspace required to conduct normal VFR traffic pattern and/or visual
approach operations at TPF, TPA or at any other public-use, joint-use, or military airport. The proposal would
not require a VFR aircraft to change its regular flight course or altitude, restrict VFR operations in any way, or
create a dangerous situation during a critical phase of flight while operating under VFR conditions. Therefore,
at aheight of up to 540 ft. AGL, the proposed building would have no substantial adverse effects on any
existing or proposed VFR arrival, VFR departure, en route, minimum flight altitudes, or VFR helicopter routes
in the vicinity of thislocation.

The structure should be lit with red lights at select locations to make them more conspicuous to airmen should
circumnavigation be necessary.

The cumulative impact of the proposal, when combined with other proposed and existing structures, is not
considered to be significant. Study did not disclose any adverse effects on existing or proposed public-use or
military airports or navigational facilities, nor does the proposal affect the capacity of any known existing or
planned public-use or military airport.

Therefore, it is determined that the proposal would not have a substantial adverse effect on the safe and efficient

utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on any air navigation facility and would not be a hazard to air
navigation.

Page 5 of 7



TOPO Map for ASN 2022-ASO-6665-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2022-A SO-6665-OE
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
2 Federal Aviation Administration 2022-ASO-6664-OF
&) Southwest Regional Office

> Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 03/09/2023

Claudia Avalos
TLR Group

601 N Ashley Drive
Suite 900

Tampa, FL 33602

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federa Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C,,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building PT #1

L ocation: Tampa, FL

Latitude: 27-56-57.42N NAD 83
Longitude: 82-27-37.58W

Heights: 16 feet site elevation (SE)

540 feet above ground level (AGL)
556 feet above mean sealevel (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure would have no substantial adverse effect on the safe

and efficient utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on the operation of air navigation facilities.
Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to me, it is hereby determined that the structure would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s) is(are) met:

As acondition to this Determination, the structure is to be marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, red lights-Chapters 4,5(Red),& 15.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects atop light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen

(NOTAM) can beissued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

Itisrequired that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

__ X__Atleast 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information.
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The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.

This determination expires on 09/09/2024 unless:

@ the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, isreceived by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.

(© the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYSPRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is subject to review if an interested party files a petition that is received by the FAA on or
before April 08, 2023. In the event an interested party files a petition for review, it must contain afull statement
of the basis upon which the petition is made. Petitions can be submitted to the Manager of the Rules and
Regulations Group viae-mail at OEPetitions@faa.gov, viamail to Federal Aviation Administration, Air Traffic
Organization, Rules and Regulations Group, Room 425, 800 Independence Ave, SW, Washington, DC 20591,
or viafacsimile (202) 267-9328. FAA encourages the use of email to ensure timely processing.

This determination becomes final on April 18, 2023 unless a petition istimely filed. In which case, this
determination will not become final pending disposition of the petition. Interested parties will be notified of the
grant of any review. For any questions regarding your petition, please contact Rules and Regulations Group via
telephone — 202-267-8783.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-L ocation; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace

by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.
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This aeronautical study considered and analyzed the impact on existing and proposed arrival, departure, and
en route procedures for aircraft operating under both visual flight rules and instrument flight rules; the impact
on al existing and planned public-use airports, military airports and aeronautical facilities; and the cumulative
impact resulting from the studied structure when combined with the impact of other existing or proposed
structures. The study disclosed that the described structure would have no substantial adverse effect on air
navigation.

An account of the study findings, aeronautical objections received by the FAA during the study (if any), and the
basis for the FAA's decision in this matter can be found on the following page(s).

If we can be of further assistance, please contact Michael Blaich, at (404) 305-6462, or mike.blaich@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2022-
ASO-6664-OE.

Signature Control No: 512752389-575604149 (DNH)
Mike Helvey
Manager, Obstruction Evaluation Group

Attachment(s)
Additional Information

Map(s)
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Additional information for ASN 2022-A S0O-6664-OE

TPF = Peter O Knight Airport

TPA = Tampa International Airport
AGL = Above Ground Level
AMSL = Above Mean Sea L evel
NM = Nautical Miles

ARP = Airport Reference Point
ASN = Aeronautical Study Number
RWY = Runway

NA = Not Available

The proposed building project consists of five points, represented by ASNs 2022-A SO-6664-OE through
6668.The project points were submitted at a height of 540 feet AGL, 554 through 558 feet AMSL. The building
points are located approximately 2.07 to 2.11 NM north of the TPF ARP and 4.17 to 4.22 NM east of the TPA
ARP and from 343.83 degrees azimuth clockwise to 344.88 degrees azimuth from TPF.

The proposa would exceed the Obstruction Standards of Title 14, Code of Federal Regulations (14 CFR), Part
77 asfollows:

Section 77.17 (a)(1): A height more than 499 feet AGL. The proposals exceed by 41 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPF: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport €l evation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for
each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed by 340 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPA: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport elevation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for

each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed from 208 to
213 feet.

Section 77.17(a)(3) - aheight that increases minimum instrument flight altitudes within aterminal area (TERPS
criteria):

At 556 AMSL, For TPF, obstacle penetrates RWY 36 40:1 departure surface by 274 feet, however, departure
NA dueto environmental, No IFR Effect.

For TPA, obstacle penetrates RWY 10 40:1 departure surface by 66 feet, however, departure turnsto avoid, No
IFR Effect.

In response to a Notice of Preliminary Findings (NPF) Letter issued on July 6, 2022, a request was received
from the Sponsor to circularize to the public. On August 8, 2022, for the sake of efficiency, circularization was
issued under 2022-A SO-6664-OE. After circularization to all known aviation interests and to non-aeronautical
interests that may be affected by the proposal, one objection was received as aresult of circularization to the
climb gradient increases caused by the proposal.
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FAA Response: Upon further review, aeronautical study did not consider an existing building located
approximately 400 feet south of the proposal, OAS #12-000984 (Aeronautical Study Number 2008-A SO-6022
at height of 591/606 AMSL). This structure increases minimums per NOTAM !'FDC 2/8396 presently that
describes this obstacle (12-000984) specifically, and raises the minimum climb to 243 to 800, which changes
the previous response to No IFR Effect, as noted above.

Aeronautical study disclosed that the proposal would have no effects on existing or proposed arrival, departure,
or en route instrument flight rule (IFR) operations, minimum flight altitudes, minimum vectoring altitudes
(MVA), aeronautical procedures, aeronautical facilities at TPF, TPA or at any other known public use or
military airport. Information on the proposal shall be forwarded for appropriate aeronautical charting.

Study for possible VFR effect disclosed the proposal would exceed 77.17 (a) 1 and (@) 2, as noted above, but
would have no effect on any existing or proposed arrival or departure VFR operations or procedures. The
proposal would not conflict with any airspace required to conduct normal VFR traffic pattern and/or visual
approach operations at TPF, TPA or at any other public-use, joint-use, or military airport. The proposal would
not require a VFR aircraft to change its regular flight course or altitude, restrict VFR operations in any way, or
create a dangerous situation during a critical phase of flight while operating under VFR conditions. Therefore,
at aheight of up to 540 ft. AGL, the proposed building would have no substantial adverse effects on any
existing or proposed VFR arrival, VFR departure, en route, minimum flight altitudes, or VFR helicopter routes
in the vicinity of thislocation.

The structure should be lit with red lights at select locations to make them more conspicuous to airmen should
circumnavigation be necessary.

The cumulative impact of the proposal, when combined with other proposed and existing structures, is not
considered to be significant. Study did not disclose any adverse effects on existing or proposed public-use or
military airports or navigational facilities, nor does the proposal affect the capacity of any known existing or
planned public-use or military airport.

Therefore, it is determined that the proposal would not have a substantial adverse effect on the safe and efficient

utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on any air navigation facility and would not be a hazard to air
navigation.
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TOPO Map for ASN 2022-ASO-6664-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2022-AS0O-6664-OE
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
2 Federal Aviation Administration 2022-ASO-6666-OF
&) Southwest Regional Office

> Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 03/09/2023

Claudia Avalos
TLR Group

601 N Ashley Drive
Suite 900

Tampa, FL 33602

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federa Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C,,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building PT #3

L ocation: Tampa, FL

Latitude: 27-56-56.24N NAD 83
Longitude: 82-27-34.51W

Heights: 17 feet site elevation (SE)

540 feet above ground level (AGL)
557 feet above mean sealevel (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure would have no substantial adverse effect on the safe

and efficient utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on the operation of air navigation facilities.
Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to me, it is hereby determined that the structure would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s) is(are) met:

As acondition to this Determination, the structure is to be marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, red lights-Chapters 4,5(Red),& 15.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects atop light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen

(NOTAM) can beissued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

Itisrequired that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

__ X__Atleast 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information.
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The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.

This determination expires on 09/09/2024 unless:

@ the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, isreceived by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.

(© the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYSPRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is subject to review if an interested party files a petition that is received by the FAA on or
before April 08, 2023. In the event an interested party files a petition for review, it must contain afull statement
of the basis upon which the petition is made. Petitions can be submitted to the Manager of the Rules and
Regulations Group viae-mail at OEPetitions@faa.gov, viamail to Federal Aviation Administration, Air Traffic
Organization, Rules and Regulations Group, Room 425, 800 Independence Ave, SW, Washington, DC 20591,
or viafacsimile (202) 267-9328. FAA encourages the use of email to ensure timely processing.

This determination becomes final on April 18, 2023 unless a petition istimely filed. In which case, this
determination will not become final pending disposition of the petition. Interested parties will be notified of the
grant of any review. For any questions regarding your petition, please contact Rules and Regulations Group via
telephone — 202-267-8783.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-L ocation; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace

by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.
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This aeronautical study considered and analyzed the impact on existing and proposed arrival, departure, and
en route procedures for aircraft operating under both visual flight rules and instrument flight rules; the impact
on al existing and planned public-use airports, military airports and aeronautical facilities; and the cumulative
impact resulting from the studied structure when combined with the impact of other existing or proposed
structures. The study disclosed that the described structure would have no substantial adverse effect on air
navigation.

An account of the study findings, aeronautical objections received by the FAA during the study (if any), and the
basis for the FAA's decision in this matter can be found on the following page(s).

If we can be of further assistance, please contact Michael Blaich, at (404) 305-6462, or mike.blaich@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2022-
A SO-6666-OE.

Signature Control No: 512752392-575605014 (DNH)
Mike Helvey
Manager, Obstruction Evaluation Group

Attachment(s)
Additional Information

Map(s)
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Additional information for ASN 2022-A S0-6666-OE

TPF = Peter O Knight Airport

TPA = Tampa International Airport
AGL = Above Ground Level
AMSL = Above Mean Sea L evel
NM = Nautical Miles

ARP = Airport Reference Point
ASN = Aeronautical Study Number
RWY = Runway

NA = Not Available

The proposed building project consists of five points, represented by ASNs 2022-A SO-6664-OE through
6668.The project points were submitted at a height of 540 feet AGL, 554 through 558 feet AMSL. The building
points are located approximately 2.07 to 2.11 NM north of the TPF ARP and 4.17 to 4.22 NM east of the TPA
ARP and from 343.83 degrees azimuth clockwise to 344.88 degrees azimuth from TPF.

The proposa would exceed the Obstruction Standards of Title 14, Code of Federal Regulations (14 CFR), Part
77 asfollows:

Section 77.17 (a)(1): A height more than 499 feet AGL. The proposals exceed by 41 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPF: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport €l evation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for
each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed by 340 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPA: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport elevation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for

each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed from 208 to
213 feet.

Section 77.17(a)(3) - aheight that increases minimum instrument flight altitudes within aterminal area (TERPS
criteria):

At 556 AMSL, For TPF, obstacle penetrates RWY 36 40:1 departure surface by 274 feet, however, departure
NA dueto environmental, No IFR Effect.

For TPA, obstacle penetrates RWY 10 40:1 departure surface by 66 feet, however, departure turnsto avoid, No
IFR Effect.

In response to a Notice of Preliminary Findings (NPF) Letter issued on July 6, 2022, a request was received
from the Sponsor to circularize to the public. On August 8, 2022, for the sake of efficiency, circularization was
issued under 2022-A SO-6664-OE. After circularization to all known aviation interests and to non-aeronautical
interests that may be affected by the proposal, one objection was received as aresult of circularization to the
climb gradient increases caused by the proposal.
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FAA Response: Upon further review, aeronautical study did not consider an existing building located
approximately 400 feet south of the proposal, OAS #12-000984 (Aeronautical Study Number 2008-A SO-6022
at height of 591/606 AMSL). This structure increases minimums per NOTAM !'FDC 2/8396 presently that
describes this obstacle (12-000984) specifically, and raises the minimum climb to 243 to 800, which changes
the previous response to No IFR Effect, as noted above.

Aeronautical study disclosed that the proposal would have no effects on existing or proposed arrival, departure,
or en route instrument flight rule (IFR) operations, minimum flight altitudes, minimum vectoring altitudes
(MVA), aeronautical procedures, aeronautical facilities at TPF, TPA or at any other known public use or
military airport. Information on the proposal shall be forwarded for appropriate aeronautical charting.

Study for possible VFR effect disclosed the proposal would exceed 77.17 (a) 1 and (@) 2, as noted above, but
would have no effect on any existing or proposed arrival or departure VFR operations or procedures. The
proposal would not conflict with any airspace required to conduct normal VFR traffic pattern and/or visual
approach operations at TPF, TPA or at any other public-use, joint-use, or military airport. The proposal would
not require a VFR aircraft to change its regular flight course or altitude, restrict VFR operations in any way, or
create a dangerous situation during a critical phase of flight while operating under VFR conditions. Therefore,
at aheight of up to 540 ft. AGL, the proposed building would have no substantial adverse effects on any
existing or proposed VFR arrival, VFR departure, en route, minimum flight altitudes, or VFR helicopter routes
in the vicinity of thislocation.

The structure should be lit with red lights at select locations to make them more conspicuous to airmen should
circumnavigation be necessary.

The cumulative impact of the proposal, when combined with other proposed and existing structures, is not
considered to be significant. Study did not disclose any adverse effects on existing or proposed public-use or
military airports or navigational facilities, nor does the proposal affect the capacity of any known existing or
planned public-use or military airport.

Therefore, it is determined that the proposal would not have a substantial adverse effect on the safe and efficient

utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on any air navigation facility and would not be a hazard to air
navigation.
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TOPO Map for ASN 2022-ASO-6666-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2022-A SO-6666-OE
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
2 Federal Aviation Administration 2022-ASO-6667-OF
&) Southwest Regional Office

> Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 03/09/2023

Claudia Avalos
TLR Group

601 N Ashley Drive
Suite 900

Tampa, FL 33602

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federa Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C,,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building PT #4

L ocation: Tampa, FL

Latitude: 27-56-55.47N NAD 83
Longitude: 82-27-36.72W

Heights: 14 feet site elevation (SE)

540 feet above ground level (AGL)
554 feet above mean sealevel (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure would have no substantial adverse effect on the safe

and efficient utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on the operation of air navigation facilities.
Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to me, it is hereby determined that the structure would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s) is(are) met:

As acondition to this Determination, the structure is to be marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, red lights-Chapters 4,5(Red),& 15.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects atop light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen

(NOTAM) can beissued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

Itisrequired that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

__ X__Atleast 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information.
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The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.

This determination expires on 09/09/2024 unless:

@ the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, isreceived by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.

(© the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYSPRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is subject to review if an interested party files a petition that is received by the FAA on or
before April 08, 2023. In the event an interested party files a petition for review, it must contain afull statement
of the basis upon which the petition is made. Petitions can be submitted to the Manager of the Rules and
Regulations Group viae-mail at OEPetitions@faa.gov, viamail to Federal Aviation Administration, Air Traffic
Organization, Rules and Regulations Group, Room 425, 800 Independence Ave, SW, Washington, DC 20591,
or viafacsimile (202) 267-9328. FAA encourages the use of email to ensure timely processing.

This determination becomes final on April 18, 2023 unless a petition istimely filed. In which case, this
determination will not become final pending disposition of the petition. Interested parties will be notified of the
grant of any review. For any questions regarding your petition, please contact Rules and Regulations Group via
telephone — 202-267-8783.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-L ocation; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace

by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.
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This aeronautical study considered and analyzed the impact on existing and proposed arrival, departure, and
en route procedures for aircraft operating under both visual flight rules and instrument flight rules; the impact
on al existing and planned public-use airports, military airports and aeronautical facilities; and the cumulative
impact resulting from the studied structure when combined with the impact of other existing or proposed
structures. The study disclosed that the described structure would have no substantial adverse effect on air
navigation.

An account of the study findings, aeronautical objections received by the FAA during the study (if any), and the
basis for the FAA's decision in this matter can be found on the following page(s).

If we can be of further assistance, please contact Michael Blaich, at (404) 305-6462, or mike.blaich@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2022-
ASO-6667-OE.

Signature Control No: 512752395-575605013 (DNH)
Mike Helvey
Manager, Obstruction Evaluation Group

Attachment(s)
Additional Information

Map(s)
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Additional information for ASN 2022-AS0-6667-OE

TPF = Peter O Knight Airport

TPA = Tampa International Airport
AGL = Above Ground Level
AMSL = Above Mean Sea L evel
NM = Nautical Miles

ARP = Airport Reference Point
ASN = Aeronautical Study Number
RWY = Runway

NA = Not Available

The proposed building project consists of five points, represented by ASNs 2022-A SO-6664-OE through
6668.The project points were submitted at a height of 540 feet AGL, 554 through 558 feet AMSL. The building
points are located approximately 2.07 to 2.11 NM north of the TPF ARP and 4.17 to 4.22 NM east of the TPA
ARP and from 343.83 degrees azimuth clockwise to 344.88 degrees azimuth from TPF.

The proposa would exceed the Obstruction Standards of Title 14, Code of Federal Regulations (14 CFR), Part
77 asfollows:

Section 77.17 (a)(1): A height more than 499 feet AGL. The proposals exceed by 41 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPF: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport €l evation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for
each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed by 340 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPA: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport elevation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for

each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed from 208 to
213 feet.

Section 77.17(a)(3) - aheight that increases minimum instrument flight altitudes within aterminal area (TERPS
criteria):

At 556 AMSL, For TPF, obstacle penetrates RWY 36 40:1 departure surface by 274 feet, however, departure
NA dueto environmental, No IFR Effect.

For TPA, obstacle penetrates RWY 10 40:1 departure surface by 66 feet, however, departure turnsto avoid, No
IFR Effect.

In response to a Notice of Preliminary Findings (NPF) Letter issued on July 6, 2022, a request was received
from the Sponsor to circularize to the public. On August 8, 2022, for the sake of efficiency, circularization was
issued under 2022-A SO-6664-OE. After circularization to all known aviation interests and to non-aeronautical
interests that may be affected by the proposal, one objection was received as aresult of circularization to the
climb gradient increases caused by the proposal.
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FAA Response: Upon further review, aeronautical study did not consider an existing building located
approximately 400 feet south of the proposal, OAS #12-000984 (Aeronautical Study Number 2008-A SO-6022
at height of 591/606 AMSL). This structure increases minimums per NOTAM !'FDC 2/8396 presently that
describes this obstacle (12-000984) specifically, and raises the minimum climb to 243 to 800, which changes
the previous response to No IFR Effect, as noted above.

Aeronautical study disclosed that the proposal would have no effects on existing or proposed arrival, departure,
or en route instrument flight rule (IFR) operations, minimum flight altitudes, minimum vectoring altitudes
(MVA), aeronautical procedures, aeronautical facilities at TPF, TPA or at any other known public use or
military airport. Information on the proposal shall be forwarded for appropriate aeronautical charting.

Study for possible VFR effect disclosed the proposal would exceed 77.17 (a) 1 and (@) 2, as noted above, but
would have no effect on any existing or proposed arrival or departure VFR operations or procedures. The
proposal would not conflict with any airspace required to conduct normal VFR traffic pattern and/or visual
approach operations at TPF, TPA or at any other public-use, joint-use, or military airport. The proposal would
not require a VFR aircraft to change its regular flight course or altitude, restrict VFR operations in any way, or
create a dangerous situation during a critical phase of flight while operating under VFR conditions. Therefore,
at aheight of up to 540 ft. AGL, the proposed building would have no substantial adverse effects on any
existing or proposed VFR arrival, VFR departure, en route, minimum flight altitudes, or VFR helicopter routes
in the vicinity of thislocation.

The structure should be lit with red lights at select locations to make them more conspicuous to airmen should
circumnavigation be necessary.

The cumulative impact of the proposal, when combined with other proposed and existing structures, is not
considered to be significant. Study did not disclose any adverse effects on existing or proposed public-use or
military airports or navigational facilities, nor does the proposal affect the capacity of any known existing or
planned public-use or military airport.

Therefore, it is determined that the proposal would not have a substantial adverse effect on the safe and efficient

utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on any air navigation facility and would not be a hazard to air
navigation.
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TOPO Map for ASN 2022-AS0O-6667-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2022-AS0-6667-OE
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
2 Federal Aviation Administration 2022-ASO-6668-OF
&) Southwest Regional Office

> Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 03/09/2023

Claudia Avalos
TLR Group

601 N Ashley Drive
Suite 900

Tampa, FL 33602

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federa Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C,,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building PT #5

L ocation: Tampa, FL

Latitude: 27-56-56.88N NAD 83
Longitude: 82-27-36.00W

Heights: 17 feet site elevation (SE)

540 feet above ground level (AGL)
557 feet above mean sealevel (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure would have no substantial adverse effect on the safe

and efficient utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on the operation of air navigation facilities.
Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to me, it is hereby determined that the structure would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s) is(are) met:

As acondition to this Determination, the structure is to be marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, red lights-Chapters 4,5(Red),& 15.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects atop light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen

(NOTAM) can beissued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

Itisrequired that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

__ X__Atleast 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information.
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The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.

This determination expires on 09/09/2024 unless:

@ the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, isreceived by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.

(© the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYSPRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is subject to review if an interested party files a petition that is received by the FAA on or
before April 08, 2023. In the event an interested party files a petition for review, it must contain afull statement
of the basis upon which the petition is made. Petitions can be submitted to the Manager of the Rules and
Regulations Group viae-mail at OEPetitions@faa.gov, viamail to Federal Aviation Administration, Air Traffic
Organization, Rules and Regulations Group, Room 425, 800 Independence Ave, SW, Washington, DC 20591,
or viafacsimile (202) 267-9328. FAA encourages the use of email to ensure timely processing.

This determination becomes final on April 18, 2023 unless a petition istimely filed. In which case, this
determination will not become final pending disposition of the petition. Interested parties will be notified of the
grant of any review. For any questions regarding your petition, please contact Rules and Regulations Group via
telephone — 202-267-8783.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-L ocation; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace

by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.
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This aeronautical study considered and analyzed the impact on existing and proposed arrival, departure, and
en route procedures for aircraft operating under both visual flight rules and instrument flight rules; the impact
on al existing and planned public-use airports, military airports and aeronautical facilities; and the cumulative
impact resulting from the studied structure when combined with the impact of other existing or proposed
structures. The study disclosed that the described structure would have no substantial adverse effect on air
navigation.

An account of the study findings, aeronautical objections received by the FAA during the study (if any), and the
basis for the FAA's decision in this matter can be found on the following page(s).

If we can be of further assistance, please contact Michael Blaich, at (404) 305-6462, or mike.blaich@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2022-
ASO-6668-OE.

Signature Control No: 512752396-575605015 (DNH)
Mike Helvey
Manager, Obstruction Evaluation Group

Attachment(s)
Additional Information

Map(s)
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Additional information for ASN 2022-A S0-6668-OE

TPF = Peter O Knight Airport

TPA = Tampa International Airport
AGL = Above Ground Level
AMSL = Above Mean Sea L evel
NM = Nautical Miles

ARP = Airport Reference Point
ASN = Aeronautical Study Number
RWY = Runway

NA = Not Available

The proposed building project consists of five points, represented by ASNs 2022-A SO-6664-OE through
6668.The project points were submitted at a height of 540 feet AGL, 554 through 558 feet AMSL. The building
points are located approximately 2.07 to 2.11 NM north of the TPF ARP and 4.17 to 4.22 NM east of the TPA
ARP and from 343.83 degrees azimuth clockwise to 344.88 degrees azimuth from TPF.

The proposa would exceed the Obstruction Standards of Title 14, Code of Federal Regulations (14 CFR), Part
77 asfollows:

Section 77.17 (a)(1): A height more than 499 feet AGL. The proposals exceed by 41 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPF: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport €l evation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for
each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed by 340 feet.

Section 77.17 (a) (2) TPA: A height that is 200 feet AGL, or above the established airport elevation, whichever
is higher, within 3 nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding heliports, with its
longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height increases in the proportion of 100 feet for

each additional nautical mile from the airport up to a maximum of 499 feet. The proposals exceed from 208 to
213 feet.

Section 77.17(a)(3) - aheight that increases minimum instrument flight altitudes within aterminal area (TERPS
criteria):

At 556 AMSL, For TPF, obstacle penetrates RWY 36 40:1 departure surface by 274 feet, however, departure
NA dueto environmental, No IFR Effect.

For TPA, obstacle penetrates RWY 10 40:1 departure surface by 66 feet, however, departure turnsto avoid, No
IFR Effect.

In response to a Notice of Preliminary Findings (NPF) Letter issued on July 6, 2022, a request was received
from the Sponsor to circularize to the public. On August 8, 2022, for the sake of efficiency, circularization was
issued under 2022-A SO-6664-OE. After circularization to all known aviation interests and to non-aeronautical
interests that may be affected by the proposal, one objection was received as aresult of circularization to the
climb gradient increases caused by the proposal.
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FAA Response: Upon further review, aeronautical study did not consider an existing building located
approximately 400 feet south of the proposal, OAS #12-000984 (Aeronautical Study Number 2008-A SO-6022
at height of 591/606 AMSL). This structure increases minimums per NOTAM !'FDC 2/8396 presently that
describes this obstacle (12-000984) specifically, and raises the minimum climb to 243 to 800, which changes
the previous response to No IFR Effect, as noted above.

Aeronautical study disclosed that the proposal would have no effects on existing or proposed arrival, departure,
or en route instrument flight rule (IFR) operations, minimum flight altitudes, minimum vectoring altitudes
(MVA), aeronautical procedures, aeronautical facilities at TPF, TPA or at any other known public use or
military airport. Information on the proposal shall be forwarded for appropriate aeronautical charting.

Study for possible VFR effect disclosed the proposal would exceed 77.17 (a) 1 and (@) 2, as noted above, but
would have no effect on any existing or proposed arrival or departure VFR operations or procedures. The
proposal would not conflict with any airspace required to conduct normal VFR traffic pattern and/or visual
approach operations at TPF, TPA or at any other public-use, joint-use, or military airport. The proposal would
not require a VFR aircraft to change its regular flight course or altitude, restrict VFR operations in any way, or
create a dangerous situation during a critical phase of flight while operating under VFR conditions. Therefore,
at aheight of up to 540 ft. AGL, the proposed building would have no substantial adverse effects on any
existing or proposed VFR arrival, VFR departure, en route, minimum flight altitudes, or VFR helicopter routes
in the vicinity of thislocation.

The structure should be lit with red lights at select locations to make them more conspicuous to airmen should
circumnavigation be necessary.

The cumulative impact of the proposal, when combined with other proposed and existing structures, is not
considered to be significant. Study did not disclose any adverse effects on existing or proposed public-use or
military airports or navigational facilities, nor does the proposal affect the capacity of any known existing or
planned public-use or military airport.

Therefore, it is determined that the proposal would not have a substantial adverse effect on the safe and efficient

utilization of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on any air navigation facility and would not be a hazard to air
navigation.
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TOPO Map for ASN 2022-ASO-6668-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2022-A SO-6668-OE
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 11BO9DEGE-CC4C-49EB-AF81-266C4B74F8A0

Hillsborough County
Aviation Authority
P.0. Box 22287
Tampa, Florida 33622
phone/ 813-870-8700
fax/ 813-875-6670
TampaAirport.com

A Tampa

> Internatlonal
VAlrport

Peter O. Knight Airport
Plant City Airport
Tampa Executive Airport

Date: August 10, 2023

Greg Jones

Florida Department of Transportation
Aviation Office

Airspace and Land Use Manager

605 Suwannee Street, MS 46
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450

Re: COMPLIANCE WITH HCAA HEIGHT ZONING REGULATIONS

Airport Study Number: 2023-116 FAA: 2022-AS0O-6664-6668-OE
Structure: New Building Height AGL: 540' Height AMSL: 558'

Greg:

In accordance with Florida Statutes, Chapter 333, the Aviation Authority is forwarding a completed
permit application to the department so that it can be evaluated for technical consistency.

| have conducted a review of the project and we recommend approval with conditions. The proposed
building exceeds obstruction standards under Section 77.17. As long as conditions are followed we
don’t see an impact to the utility of our Airports.

Hearing is scheduled for September 14, 2023
Please call me at 813-870-7863 if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:
KRYABHY S Mantegna

Sr. Manager of Planning

Cc: lJeff Siddle
Michael Kamprath

Joseph W. Lopano, Chief Executive Officer | Gary W. Harrod, Chairman | Robert I. Watkins, Vice Chairman
Mayor Jane Castor, Secretary | Brig. General Chip Diehl, Treasurer | Commissioner Stacy White, Assistant Secretary/Assistant Treasurer
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